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LAKELAND SPACE SAVER BLENDER 
Thank you for choosing the Lakeland Space Saver Blender.

Please take a little time to read this booklet before you use your machine and keep it in a 
safe place for future reference.

Great for blending your favourite dips, smoothies and soups or crushing ice . The two 
speed dial and pulse setting control the powerful 600 watt motor, simply whizz up your 
chosen blend and enjoy.

The stainless steel blades, triton jug with dual measurements and the 20ml measuring cup 
in the lid all store on the base and take up to 30% less space in your cupboard.

Here at Lakeland, our award-winning family-owned business still offers the same excellent 
quality, value for money and exceptional customer service as when we founded the 
company back in the 1960s. 

Our products are hand-picked and thoroughly tested so you can be sure that everything 
you purchase will be a pleasure to use for many years to come.
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PRODUCT FEATURES

1.	 Measuring cup
2.	 Lid
3.	 Lid release button
4.	 Blender jug
5.	 Sealing ring
6.	 Blades
7.	 Blade base
8.	 Motor base unit
9.	 Dial 
10.	Non-slip feet
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SAFETY CAUTIONS
Carefully read all the instructions before using the appliance and keep in a safe place 
for future reference. Always follow these safety cautions when using the appliance to 
avoid personal injury or damage to the appliance. This appliance should be used only as 
described in this instruction book.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be done by children unless they are older 
than 8 and supervised.

•	Make sure your electricity supply matches the voltage shown on the appliance.

•	Ensure all packaging materials and any promotional labels or stickers are removed from 
the appliance before the first use.

•	Always inspect the appliance before use for noticeable signs of damage. Do not use if 
damaged or has been dropped. In the event of damage, or if the appliance develops a 
fault contact the Lakeland customer care team on 015394 88100.

•	Do not use this appliance if the lead is damaged. If the lead is damaged it must  
be replaced with a special lead. Contact the Lakeland customer care team on  
015394 88100.

•	Always use the appliance on a dry, level, heat resistant surface.

•	Unplug from the mains when not in use and before cleaning. To disconnect, turn the 
socket to “off “and remove the plug from the mains socket.

•	Do not use any accessories or attachments with this appliance other than those 
recommended by Lakeland.

•	To protect against fire, electric shock or personal injury, do not immerse cord, plug or lid 
in water or other liquids.

•	Do not leave the lead hanging over the edge of a kitchen table or worktop. Avoid 
contact between the lead and hot surfaces.

•	For indoor use only.

•	For domestic use only.

•	This appliance should be used for preparation of food as described within the 
instructions for use that accompany it.

•	Always ensure that your hands are dry before removing the plug from the mains socket. 
Never pull the plug out of the mains socket by its lead.
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•	To avoid injury or possible fire, do not cover the appliance when in use.

•	Do not connect this appliance to an external timer or remote control system.

•	An extension cable may be used with care. The electrical rating of the cable should be 
at least as great as the appliance. Do not allow the cable to hang over the edge of the 
worktop or touch any hot surfaces.

•	This appliance complies with the basic requirements of Directives 04/108/EC 
(Electromagnetic Compatibility) and 06/95/EC (Safety of Domestic Electrical Appliances).

•	WARNING
hazard. Ensure the cut off plug is disposed of safely.

•	 CAUTION: The plastic bags used to wrap this appliance or the packaging may be 
dangerous. To avoid risk of suffocation, keep these bags out of reach of babies 
and children. These bags are not toys. 

•	Do not place the appliance on or near a gas or electric oven, or any hot surfaces.

•	Do not lift or move the appliance while it is switched on, or leave the blender 
unattended. 

•	Do not operate the blender empty. Always ensure the blender is filled with a minimum 
of 500ml of liquid or food.  

•	Do not blend more than the maximum capacity - 1500ml of liquid and 500g of food. 

•	Do not use the blender for hot liquids and foods, excess pressure may build up 
inside the blender and this could cause the lid to come off and the contents to splash 
out. Allow foods and liquids to cool to room temperature before blending.

•	Do not use the blender for very hard food products, such as bones, shelled nuts, frozen 
meats etc. This will damage the blade and motor.

•	This blender has a safety function and can only be switched on if the jug is locked into 
place on the base correctly.

•	CAUTION: The blades are very sharp. Care must be taken when handling the blades, 
emptying the jug and during cleaning.

•	Never reach into the blender jug with utensils when the blender is running.

•	Use the blender in short bursts and DO NOT use continuously for more than 2 minutes, 
allow the motor to cool down between cycles.
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USING THE SPACE SAVER BLENDER  
FOR THE FIRST TIME

•	 Unpack the Space Saver Blender, remove all the packaging 
materials. The blender jug and lid will already be on the base unit 
as you would store them in your cupboard. Take everything apart 
for washing.

•	 Before first use, wipe the base unit with a clean, damp cloth.

•	 Wash the rest of the parts in warm, soapy water, rinse and 
dry thoroughly.

•	 Make sure all parts are clean and dry before assembling the 
product.

• 	The silicone ring must be fitted over the blade.

•	 The blade sits inside the blade base.

•	 These then screw into the base of the jug.

•	 Turn the jug upside down so you are looking at the base. 
The blade base has three notches on the outside. Two of 
these need to be in line with the notches either side of the 
handle on the blender jug.

•	 Sit the blender jug onto the base with the handle towards 
the back right hand corner. Turn it in a clockwise direction so 
it locks onto the base. 

•	 The blender can only be switched on if the jug is locked onto 
the base correctly.

NotchesNotches
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•	 Put the lid on top of the blender jug and push it down. Always ensure the lid is firmly in 	
	 place before operating, or the blender will not work.

•	 Insert the measuring cup into the lid, turning clockwise until it locks into place.

BLENDER SPEED SETTINGS
The blender has LOW and HIGH speed settings plus a PULSE function.

0: OFF 
1: LOW, for softer food and small portions.  
2: HIGH, for harder food and larger portions. 
P: PULSE, is a short burst of high power for quick blending.

The pulse function can be used to break apart larger pieces  
of food or to control the texture of food when chopping.
Move the dial manually to (P) and hold in short 2 second 
bursts. This setting is suitable for ice, the maximum amount 
of ice you should blend is 150g. 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Ensure the dial is at ‘0’ OFF.

Plug in and switch on at the socket. Add your liquid or food to the jug. Do not use the 
blender without any food or liquid inside. Always ensure the blender is filled with a 
minimum of 500ml of liquid or food. The maximum amount of food is 500g and the 
maximum amount of liquid is 1500ml.

DO NOT use the blender for hot liquids and excess foods, pressure may build up inside 
the blender and this could cause the lid come off and the contents to splash out. Allow 
hot food and liquids to cool to room temperature before blending.

Turn the dial to the speed you need, to turn the blender on.

Alternatively turn the dial manually to the ‘P’ position to pulse.

Use the blender in short bursts and  DO NOT operate continuously for more than 2 minutes. 
Never reach into the blender jug with utensils when the blender is running.

The removable 20ml measuring cup in the lid makes it easy for additional ingredients to be 
added whilst you blend. 

REMOVING THE LID 

Twist the jug anti clockwise and take it off the base. 

Slide the lid release button back with your right hand and lift 
the lid up and to the left with the other.  

The lid and lid release button are deliberately fitted tightly to 
prevent leaking during blending.
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HINTS AND TIPS
Cut ingredients into small even sized pieces, do not try to blend large chunks.

Add liquid ingredients to the blender jug first, followed by solid or dry ingredients. This 
will ensure a more consistent blend.

DO NOT over fill the jug. This will block the blades. Turn off the unit and take out some of 
the food or liquid before switching back on.

DO NOT try and blend frozen ingredients that have formed a solid mass. Allow to thaw 
slightly and break up into smaller pieces before using.

DO NOT use the blender to mash potatoes or mix heavy dough.

If making breadcrumbs or processing herbs make sure the blender jug and blade are 
completely dry.

Use a spatula to redistribute ingredients in the blender jug. NEVER use metal utensils as 
these may damage the jug or blade.

DO NOT over-process – most foods will blend in just a few seconds.

When blending ice, the maximum amount you should blend is 150g of ice cubes. Wait 5 
minutes when you’ve removed the ice from the freezer, and add a little water to help the 
blender. Use the pulse function and manually twist the dial in short bursts.

DO NOT use the blender for very hard food products, such as bones, shelled nuts, frozen 
meats etc., as this could damage the blade and cause the motor to seize.
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RECIPES

FRUIT JUICE SMOOTHIE WITH VANILLA YOGHURT AND A HINT OF MINT – Makes 2

TIP: You can replace fruits with your own choice of similar fruits, but may need to adjust 
the liquid content depending on the desired thickness of the smoothie.

PLEASE NOTE that all spoon measurements are standard metric, so 1tsp is 5ml and 1 
tbsp is 15ml. We recommend using measuring spoons for accurate results.

Ingredients Quantity

Honeydew or water melon, peeled, seeded 
and chopped into chunks

½ melon

Raspberries, frozen or fresh 15

Fruit juice (apple or orange juice work well) 200ml

Vanilla yoghurt 100ml

Mint leaves 2-3

WHAT YOU DO

In a blender mix together the melon, raspberries, fruit juice, vanilla yoghurt and mint 
leaves.

Turn the dial to ‘2’ high for 30-40 seconds or until smooth.

Serve immediately.
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COCONUT AND MANGO SORBET – Makes 2

TIPS: Wait 5 minutes after you’ve taken the ice cubes from the freezer and add a little 
water to help the blender.

To prevent the mixture from melting do not over mix.

If the mixture is too soft it may need to be frozen for a short while before serving.

Ingredients Quantity

Ice 100g

Coconut water 50ml

Frozen mango chunks 150g

Coconut milk 5 tablespoons

Ripe banana, peeled and broken into 
chunks

1

WHAT YOU DO

Before crushing the ice and frozen mango chunks, take them out of the freezer and allow 
to rest for a few minutes.

Put the ice into the blender with the coconut water and using the ‘P’ function mix until 
the ice is crushed (you may need to turn off the blender and give the crushed ice a stir to 
ensure the cubes are evenly crushed as quickly as possible).

Add the frozen mango chunks, coconut milk and banana.

Mix on ‘1’ or ‘2’ for 30 seconds until all the ingredients are combined.

Serve immediately.
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
Question: 	 The blender will not switch on.

Answer: 	 Check the blender is switched on at the socket. 

	 The blender jug and lid are not locked into the correct position.

Question: 	 The blades do not appear to be turning.

Answer: 	 The blades may be jammed or the mixture is too thick to process. Switch off the 
blender and unplug. Carefully remove the ingredients blocking the blade.  
You may need to blend in smaller batches. 

Question: 	 My mixture is not blending evenly.

Answer:  	 The ingredients you are processing may be too big or you are trying to 
process too large a quantity of ingredients at the same time. Ensure the 
ingredients are cut into smaller pieces before blending.

Question: 	 Food is sticking to the side of the blender.

Answer:  	 The mixture may be too thick. Switch off the blender and unplug. Using a 
plastic spatula carefully scrape the food from the wall of the jug. More liquid 
may be required or you may need to ‘Pulse’ in short bursts.
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CARE AND CLEANING
•	 Switch off and unplug the blender before cleaning.

•	 Clean thoroughly before using for the first time and after every use.

•	 Check the parts for wear or damage after every few uses. Do not use abrasive cleaners, 
or steel wool.

•	 Always use plastic, wooden or silicone spatulas. 

•	 Never immerse the motor base unit in water or any other liquid.

•	 To clean the base, wipe with a clean-damp cloth and dry thoroughly before storing.

•	 The removable parts can be washed in hot soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly 
before storing.

•	 Do not wash any parts in the dishwasher.

•	 You can half fill the jug with warm soapy water. Fit the jug back into the motor base 
and with the lid in place let the unit run on ‘LOW’ speed until the jug is clean.

•	 CAUTION: The blades inside the jug are very sharp. Take care when cleaning.

•	 Store the blender with the power cable loosely coiled. Never wrap it tightly around  
the blender.

•	 Keep the jug empty when not in use, do not store items in the jug.
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
This appliance is fitted with a fused three-pin plug to BS1363 which is suitable for use 
in all homes fitted with sockets to current specifications. If the fitted plug is not suitable 
for your socket outlets, it should be cut off and carefully disposed of. To avoid an electric 
shock, do not insert the discarded plug into a socket.

This product is a class 2 electrical appliance and does not include an earth wire.

FITTING A NEW PLUG

If for any reason you need to fit a new plug, the flexible mains lead must be connected 
as shown here. The wires in the mains lead fitted to this appliance are coloured in 
accordance with the following code:

Connect BLUE to Neutral (N)
Connect BROWN to Live (L)

If the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this appliance do not correspond with the 
coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows. The wire 
which is coloured blue MUST be connected to the terminal which is marked with the 
letter N (Neutral). The wire which is coloured brown MUST be connected to the terminal 
which is marked with the letter L (Live).

Before refitting the plug cover, check that there are no cut or stray strands of wire inside 
 

If you are at all unsure which plug or fuse to use, always refer to a qualified electrician.

Note: after replacing or changing a fuse on a moulded plug which has a fuse cover, the 
cover must be refitted to the plug; the appliance must not be used without a fuse cover. 
If lost, replacement fuse covers can be obtained from an electrical shop. This appliance 
complies with the following EU Directives: 2006/95/EC (Low Voltage Directive) and 
2004/108/EC (EMC Directive).

RECYCLING YOUR ELECTRICALS
Along with many other high street retailers, Lakeland has joined a 
scheme whereby customers can take their unwanted electricals to 
recycling points set up around the country.

Visit www.recycle-more.co.uk to find your nearest recycling point.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Modell: 71514

PLATZSPARENDER MIXER
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PLATZSPARENDER LAKELAND-MIXER 
Wir möchten Ihnen dafür danken, dass Sie sich für den platzsparenden Lakeland-Mixer 
entschieden haben.

Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch Ihres neuen Produkts aufmerksam 
durch und bewahren Sie sie gut auf, falls Sie später auf die hier enthaltenen Informationen 
zurückgreifen möchten.

Perfekt zum Mixen Ihrer liebsten Dips, Smoothies und Suppen oder zum Zerstoßen von 
Eis. Mit dem zweistufigen Geschwindigkeits- und Impulsregler wird der leistungsstarke 
600 Watt-Motor gesteuert. Mixen Sie Ihre Zutaten also ganz nach Belieben.

Die Edelstahlklingen, der Tritanbecher mit zwei Maßeinheiten und der 20 ml-Messbecher 
im Deckel lassen sich im Fußteil verstauen und nehmen bis zu 30 % weniger Platz im 
Küchenschrank ein.

Unser mehrfach ausgezeichneter Familienbetrieb legt heute genauso viel Wert auf ein 
Höchstmaß an Qualität, ein gutes Preis-Leistungs-Verhältnis und einen hervorragenden 
Kundenservice wie damals in den 1960er Jahren, als Lakeland gegründet wurde. 

Unsere Artikel werden mit größter Sorgfalt ausgewählt und gründlich geprüft. So haben 
Sie die Gewähr, dass Ihnen jeder Artikel, den Sie bei uns kaufen, jahrelang Freude bereiten 
wird.

INHALT
Ausstattungsmerkmale...................................................................................................17

Sicherheitshinweise...................................................................................................18-19

Erste Verwendung Ihres platzsparenden Mixers.........................................................20-21
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AUSSTATTUNGSMERKMALE

1.	 Messbecher
2.	 Deckel
3.	 Deckelentriegelung
4.	 Mixbehälter
5.	 Dichtring
6.	 Klingen
7.	 Mixwerk
8.	 Motorunterbau
9.	 Drehregler 
10.	Rutschfeste Füße
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
Lesen Sie sich diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme Ihres Geräts 
sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für den weiteren Gebrauch sicher auf. Befolgen Sie 
beim Gebrauch des Produkts stets diese Sicherheitshinweise, um Körperverletzungen oder 
Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck 
gemäß der Beschreibung in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung bestimmt.

•	Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit 
verminderter körperlicher, sensorischer oder geistiger Fähigkeit 
oder mit fehlenden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen nur dann 
verwendet werden, wenn sie von einer Person, die für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlich ist, beaufsichtigt werden und sie im Gebrauch und 
hinsichtlich der potentiellen Gefahren des Geräts unterwiesen 
wurden. Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Das Gerät darf nicht von 
Kindern unter 8 Jahren benutzt werden. Kinder ab 8 Jahren dürfen 
das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht benutzen und reinigen.
•	Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Stromversorgung mit der auf dem Gerät angegebenen 

Spannung übereinstimmt.

•	Entfernen Sie vor der ersten Ingebrauchnahme alle Verpackungsmaterialien sowie 
Werbeetiketten vom Gerät.

•	Vergewissern Sie sich stets vor Gebrauch des Geräts, dass es keine erkennbaren Schäden 
aufweist. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, falls es Schäden aufweist oder versehentlich 
fallen gelassen wurde. Wenden Sie sich im Falle von Schäden oder Defekten am Gerät an 
den Kundenservice von Lakeland unter der Rufnummer 0800 444 1500.

•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, falls das Netzkabel beschädigt ist. Falls das Netzkabel 
beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein Spezialkabel ersetzt werden. Kontaktieren Sie den 
Kundenservice von Lakeland unter der Rufnummer 0800 444 1500.

•	Stellen Sie das Gerät zum Gebrauch stets auf einer trockenen, ebenen und 
hitzebeständigen Fläche auf.

•	Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker bei Nichtgebrauch und vor der Reinigung des Geräts aus der 
Netzsteckdose. Um das Gerät auszuschalten, bedienen Sie die Ein/Austaste und ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.

•	Verwenden Sie nur die von Lakeland empfohlenen Zubehörteile oder Einsätze.

•	Tauchen Sie Netzkabel, Netzstecker, Deckel oder Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten ein. Es besteht Brand-, Stromschlag- und Verletzungsgefahr!

•	Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht vom Küchentisch oder von der Arbeitsplatte 
herunterhängen. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Netzkabel nicht mit heißen Oberflächen in 
Berührung kommt.

•	Nur für Innenräume.

•	Nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch.
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•	Dieses Gerät ist nur für die Zubereitung von Lebensmitteln gemäß der Beschreibung in 
der mitgelieferten Gebrauchsanweisung vorgesehen.

•	Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker ausschließlich mit trockenen Händen aus der Netzsteckdose. 
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker nie am Netzkabel aus der Netzsteckdose heraus.

•	Decken Sie das Gerät während des Gebrauchs nicht ab. Es besteht Verletzungs- und 
möglicherweise Brandgefahr!

•	Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an eine externe Zeitschaltuhr oder an ein System mit 
Fernbedienung an.

•	Lassen Sie bei der Verwendung von Verlängerungskabeln Vorsicht walten. Die 
elektrischen Anschlussdaten des Kabels müssen mindestens so hoch wie die des Geräts 
sein. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht von der Arbeitsplatte herunterhängt 
oder mit heißen Flächen in Berührung kommt.

•	Dieses Produkt entspricht den Grundanforderungen der EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG 
(elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit) und der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG 
(Sicherheit elektrischer Betriebsmittel).

•	WARNHINWEISE:
besteht schwere Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlag! Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der 
abgeschnittene Stecker ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird.

•	 ACHTUNG: Die Kunststoff-Verpackungsmaterialien stellen eine Gefahr dar. Sie 
dürfen nicht in die Hände von Babys und Kindern gelangen, da Erstickungsgefahr 
besteht. Diese Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein Spielzeug.

•	Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe eines heißen Gas- oder Elektroherds auf.

•	Heben Sie das Gerät nicht an und bewegen Sie es nicht, während es eingeschaltet ist. 
Lassen Sie den Mixer nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 

•	Lassen Sie den Mixer nicht leer laufen. Vergewissern Sie sich stets, dass der Mixer 
mindestens mit 500 ml Flüssigkeit bzw. 200 g Zutaten gefüllt ist.    

•	Halten Sie sich stets an die Höchstfüllmenge von 1500 ml Flüssigkeit bzw. 500 g Zutaten. 

•	Verwenden Sie den Mixer nicht mit heißen Flüssigkeiten bzw. Zutaten. 
Andernfalls könnte im Mixer Überdruck entstehen, wodurch sich der Deckel öffnen 
kann, sodass die Zutaten herausspritzen. Lassen Sie Zutaten und Flüssigkeiten vor dem 
Mixen auf Zimmertemperatur abkühlen.

•	Verwenden Sie den Mixer nicht mit sehr harten Zutaten wie Knochen, Nüssen mit 
Schale, gefrorenem Fleisch etc. Dadurch können die Klinge und der Motor beschädigt 
werden.

•	Dieser Mixer verfügt über eine Sicherheitsfunktion. Das heißt, er kann nur eingeschaltet 
werden, wenn der Behälter ordnungsgemäß auf dem Fuß sitzt und eingerastet ist.

•	ACHTUNG: Die Klingen sind extrem scharf. Gehen Sie beim Umgang mit den Klingen, 
beim Leeren des Behälters und beim Reinigen äußerst vorsichtig vor. 

•	Halten Sie niemals Utensilien in den Mixer, während er eingeschaltet ist.

•	Verwenden Sie den Mixer in kurzen Impulsen und NIEMALS länger als 2 Minuten am 
Stück. Lassen Sie ihn zwischen den einzelnen Impulsen abkühlen.
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ERSTE VERWENDUNG IHRES  
PLATZSPARENDEN MIXERS

•	 Packen Sie den platzsparenden Mixer aus und entfernen Sie 
das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial. Der Mixerbehälter und der 
Deckel befinden sich auf dem Fußteil, genau wie sie ihn im 
Schrank verstauen würden. Zerlegen Sie ihn in die Einzelteile, 
um diese abzuwaschen.

•	 Wischen Sie den Fuß vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit einem 
sauberen, feuchten Tuch ab.

•	 Waschen Sie alle anderen Teile in warmem Seifenwasser, spülen 
Sie sie gründlich ab und lassen Sie sie vollständig trocknen.

•	 Alle Bestandteile müssen sauber und trocken sein, bevor Sie 
das Produkt montieren.

• 	Der Silikonring muss über die Klinge gezogen werden.

•	 Die Klinge sitzt im Mixwerk.

•	 Welches dann in den Fuß des Mixbehälters geschraubt wird.

•	 Drehen Sie den Behälter um, sodass Sie den Behälterboden 
sehen. Das Mixwerk hat außen drei Kerben. Zwei davon 
müssen an den Kerben an beiden Seiten des Griffs des 
Mixbehälters ausgerichtet werden.

•	 Setzen Sie den Mixbehälter auf den Fuß und richten Sie 
den Griff dabei nach rechts hinten aus. Drehen Sie ihn im 
Uhrzeigersinn, damit er auf dem Fuß einrastet. 

•	 Der Mixer kann nur eingeschaltet werden, wenn der Behälter 
ordnungsgemäß auf dem Fuß sitzt und eingerastet ist.

KerbenKerben
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•	 Setzen Sie den Deckel auf den Mixbehälter und drücken Sie ihn nach unten. Vergewissern 
Sie sich vor dem Einschalten stets, dass der Deckel korrekt sitzt. Andernfalls funktioniert 
der Mixer nicht.

•	 Setzen Sie den Messbecher in den Deckel und drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet. 

GESCHWINDIGKEITSEINSTELLUNGEN DES MIXERS
Der Mixer hat die Geschwindigkeitseinstellungen NIEDRIG (LOW) und HOCH (HIGH) sowie 
eine Impulsfunktion (PULSE).

0: AUS (OFF) 
1: NIEDRIG (LOW), für weiche Zutaten und kleine Portionen.  
2: HOCH (HIGH), für härtere Zutaten und größere Portionen. 
P: IMPULS (PULSE), ein kurzer, leistungsstarker Impuls für 
schnelles Mixen.

Die Impulsfunktion kann zum Zerteilen großer Stücke von 
Zutaten oder zur Sicherstellung der gewünschten Konsistenz 
beim Hacken genutzt werden.

Stellen Sie den Drehregler per Hand auf (P) und halten Sie ihn in 
kurzen Impulsen von 2 Sekunden. Diese Einstellung ist praktisch 
für Eis. Sie sollten höchstens 150 g Eis mixen. 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Regler auf „0“ – AUS (OFF) steht.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose. Füllen Sie die Flüssigkeit bzw. Verwenden Sie 
den Mixer nicht, ohne ihn vorher mit Zutaten bzw. Flüssigkeiten zu füllen. Vergewissern 
Sie sich stets, dass der Mixer mindestens mit 500 ml Flüssigkeit bzw. 500 g Zutaten gefüllt 
ist. Die Zutaten in den Mixbehälter. Sie können höchstens 500 g Zutaten bzw. 1500 ml 
Flüssigkeit in den Behälter geben.

Verwenden Sie den Mixer NICHT mit heißen Flüssigkeiten bzw. zu vielen Zutaten. 
Andernfalls könnte im Mixer Überdruck entstehen, wodurch sich der Deckel öffnen kann 
und die Zutaten herausspritzen. Lassen Sie heiße Zutaten und Flüssigkeiten vor dem Mixen 
auf Zimmertemperatur abkühlen.

Stellen Sie den Drehregler auf die gewünschte Geschwindigkeit, um den Mixer 
einzuschalten.

Alternativ können Sie den Drehregler für die Impulsfunktion per Hand auf die Position „P“ 
stellen.

Verwenden Sie den Mixer in kurzen Impulsen und NIEMALS länger als 2 Minuten am Stück. 
Halten Sie niemals Utensilien in den Mixer, während er eingeschaltet ist.

Dank des herausnehmbaren 20 ml-Messbechers im Deckel können Sie während des Mixens 
leicht Zutaten nachfüllen.
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ABNEHMEN DES DECKELS 

Drehen Sie den Behälter entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn und 
nehmen Sie ihn vom Fuß. 

Schieben Sie die Deckelentriegelung mit der rechten Hand nach 
hinten und heben Sie den Deckel mit der anderen Hand nach 
links hoch. 

Der Deckel und die Deckelentriegelung sitzen bewusst fest, um 
Undichtigkeiten während des Mixens zu vermeiden. 

TIPPS UND TRICKS
Schneiden Sie die Zutaten gleichmäßig in kleine Stücke. Versuchen Sie nicht, große Stücke zu 
mixen.

Füllen Sie zuerst Flüssigkeiten in den Mixbehälter und anschließend feste oder trockene Zutaten. 
Dadurch erhalten Sie ein gleichmäßigere Konsistenz.

Füllen Sie NICHT zu viel in den Mixbehälter. Dadurch werden die Klingen blockiert. Schalten 
Sie das Gerät aus, gießen Sie einen Teil der Flüssigkeit bzw. Zutaten aus und schalten Sie es 
anschließend wieder ein.

Versuchen Sie NICHT, gefrorene Zutaten zu mixen, die eine feste Masse bilden. Lassen Sie sie 
etwas antauen und zerteilen Sie sie vor dem Mixen in kleinere Stücke.

Verwenden Sie den Mixer NICHT zum Pürieren von Kartoffeln oder zum Kneten von festem Teig.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Mixbehälter und die Klinge trocken sind, wenn Sie Semmelmehl 
zubereiten oder Kräuter verarbeiten möchten.

Verteilen Sie die Zutaten mit einem Spatel im Mixbehälter neu. Verwenden Sie niemals Utensilien 
aus Metall, da diese Schäden am Behälter oder an der Klinge verursachen können.

Mixen Sie die Zutaten NICHT zu lange – in den meisten Fällen reichen wenige Sekunden.

Beim Mixen von Eis sollten Sie höchstens 150 g Eiswürfel einfüllen. Nehmen Sie die Eiswürfel 
aus dem Gefrierschrank und warten Sie 5 Minuten. Geben Sie zudem etwas Wasser in den 
Mixer. Nutzen Sie die Impulsfunktion und betätigen Sie den Drehregler mit der Hand in kurzen 
Impulsen.

Verwenden Sie den Mixer NICHT mit sehr harten Zutaten wie Knochen, Nüssen mit Schale, 
gefrorenem Fleisch etc. Dadurch kann die Klinge beschädigt werden und der Motor stecken 
bleiben.
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HÄUFIG GESTELLTE FRAGEN
Frage: 	 Der Mixer lässt sich nicht einschalten.

Antwort:  	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter an der Steckdose eingeschaltet ist. 

	 Der Mixbehälter und der Deckel wurden nicht ordnungsgemäß aufgesetzt.

Frage: 	 Anscheinend bewegen sich die Klingen nicht.

Antwort:  	 Möglicherweise sind die Klingen blockiert, oder die Zutaten sind zu dick, um 
sie verarbeiten zu können. Schalten Sie den Mixer aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Zutaten, die die 
Klingen blockieren. Möglicherweise müssen Sie kleinere Portionen mixen. 

Frage: 	 Die Mixtur hat keine gleichmäßige Konsistenz.

Antwort:  	 Ihre Zutaten sind möglicherweise zu groß, oder Sie versuchen, zu viele 
Zutaten gleichzeitig zu mixen. Schneiden Sie die Zutaten in kleinere Stücke, 
bevor Sie sie in den Mixer füllen.

Frage: 	 Die Zutaten haften an einer Seite des Mixers.

Antwort:  	 Möglicherweise ist die Mixtur zu dick. Schalten Sie den Mixer aus und 
ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Kratzen Sie die Zutaten mit 
einem Kunststoffspatel von der Seite des Mixbehälters. Möglicherweise 
ist mehr Flüssigkeit nötig oder Sie müssen die Impulsfunktion in kurzen 
Intervallen nutzen.
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PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG
•	 Schalten Sie den Mixer vor der Reinigung stets aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

•	 Reinigen Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme und nach jedem Gebrauch 
gründlich.

•	 Überprüfen Sie die einzelnen Teile regelmäßig auf Verschleiß oder Schäden. Verwenden 
Sie keine Scheuermittel oder Stahlwolle.

•	 Verwenden Sie stets Pfannenheber und andere Utensilien aus Kunststoff, Holz oder 
Silikon.

•	 Tauchen Sie den Motorsockel niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.

•	 Wischen Sie den Fuß mit einem sauberen, feuchten Tuch ab, bevor Sie das Gerät 
verstauen.

•	 Die abnehmbaren Teile können in heißem Seifenwasser abgewaschen werden. 
Waschen und trocknen Sie sie vor dem Verstauen gründlich ab.

•	 Die Teile sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.

•	 Sie können den Mixbehälter zur Hälfte mit warmem Seifenwasser füllen. Setzen Sie 
den Behälter wieder in den Motorunterbau und schließen Sie den Deckel. Lassen Sie 
das Gerät mit niedriger (LOW) Geschwindigkeit laufen, bis der Behälter sauber ist.

•	 ACHTUNG: Die Klingen im Mixbehälter sind sehr scharf. Gehen Sie bei der Reinigung 
mit äußerster Sorgfalt vor.

•	 Verstauen Sie den Mixer so, dass das Netzkabel lose um das Gerät herumgewickelt ist. 
Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nie fest um den Mixer.

•	 Bewahren Sie den Mixbehälter leer auf.
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Lakeland
Alexandra Buildings, Windermere, Cumbria, UK LA23 1BQ

Tel: +44(0)15394 88100  www.lakeland.co.uk
         Tel: 0800 444 1500  www.lakeland.deD
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